Adyvisory Notice

(3AAC 306.805)
Date: 6-4-18
Licensee:
DBA:

License #/Type: All Marijuana Licensees
Address:

This is a notice to you as licensee that an incident has occurred or a defect is noted that could result in a violation of a statute, regulation or municipal ordinance.
Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

1. A reminder to all cultivators that if you give a sample of your product to a retailer, you must track it in
METRC and create a manifest.

Your attention is directed to 3 AAC 306.405: Standard marijuana cultivation facility: privileges and
prohibited acts, 3 AAC 306.435: Marijuana inventory tracking system, 3 AAC 306.750: Transportation
and 3 AAC 306.755: Business records

2. Regulations regarding quality control samples - effective 5-25-18.

The Marijuana Control Board will be reviewing a quality control form during the upcoming June 2018
meeting. In order to stay in compliance with regulation, licensees will need to wait until the form is
approved by the board prior to providing samples for quality control.

Your attention is directed to 3 AAC 306.460(d): Samples; 3 AAC 306.557: Quality Control sampling;
3. Regulation regarding reporting theft and similar activities on licensed premises - effective 5-25-18.
Licensees will notify AMCO as soon as reasonably practical and in any case no more than 24 hours
after any unauthorized access to the premises or the establishment's knowledge of evidence or
circumstances that reasonably indicate theft, diversion or unexplained disappearance of marijuana,

marijuana products, or money from the licensed premises.

Your attention is directed to 3 AAC 306.715(e): Security alarm systems and lock standards

Approved: James Hoelscher

IsSuing Investigator: J. Hamilton Received by:
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Email Date:



Byron Mallott

Lieutenant Governor

State Capitol

Junecau, Alaska 99811
907.465.3520
WWW.LTGOV.ALASKA.GOV

530 West 7% Ave, Suite 1700
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
907.269.7460
LT.GOVERNOR@ALASKA.GOV

OFFICE OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
ALASKA

MEMORANDUM

TO: Micaela Fowler
Department of Commerce, Community & Economic Development
FROM: Scott Meriwether, Office of the Lieutenant Governor ﬁ/’ i
465.4081
DATE: April 25, 2018
RE: Filed Permanent Regulations: Marijuana Control Board

Marijuana Control Board: Regulations re: quality control samples and reporting theft and
similar activities on licensed premises (3 AAC 306.460(d); 3 AAC 306.557; 3 AAC

306.715(e))
Attorney General File: JU2017200542
Regulation Filed: 4/25/2018
Effective Date: 5/25/2018
Print: 226, July 2018

cc with enclosures: Linda Miller, Department of Law

Judy Herndon, LexisNexis



ORDER CERTIFYING THE CHANGES TO
REGULATIONS OF THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD

The attached three pages of regulations, dealing quality control of marijuana and reporting of a
crime on the licensed premises, are certified to be a correct copy of the regulation changes that
the Marijuana Control Board adopted at its November 29, 2017 meeting, under the authority of
AS 17.38.121 and after compliance with the Administrative Procedure Act (AS 44.62),
specifically including notice under AS 44.62.190 and 44.62.200 and opportunity for public
comment under AS 44.62.210.

This action is not expected to require an increased appropriation.

On the record, in considering public comments, the Marijuana Control Board paid special
attention to the cost to private persons of the regulatory action being taken.

The regulation changes described in this order take effect on the 30th day after they have been
filed by the lieutenant governor, as provided in AS 44.62.180.

pue: _ 313]18 (
o N Cpinets

Erika McConnell, Director

FILING CERTIFICATION

I, Byro Mallott, Lieutenant Governor for the State of Alaska, certify that on
, 20 \8 at C\ Pc .m., I filed the attached regulations according to
the provisions of AS 44.62.040 - 44.62.120.

Effective: i 25 2 8.

Register: '276'_ JL‘I} 2018



Register 226 2018 llEBAB.LMhN—F—(—_)? COMMERCE, COMMUNIT }(\AND EC. DEV.
7 i

3 AAC 306.460 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

(d) A ?—‘})eeﬂsed marijuana cultivation facility may provide a sample of marijuana to an
employee of the facility,s in possession of a valid marijuana handler card for the purpose of
quality control only ifr

(1) samples provided to employees for quality control not exceed a
cumulative total of one ounce per 30-day period;
(2) each sample is registered and tracked using the marijuana inventory tracking
system in accordance with 3 AAC 306.730;

(3) consumption of marijuana does not occur on the licensed premises;

rovy ek unolas +his sobsecion)
(4) no sample, is 13501 l,to another licensee or consumer;
]

/A

(5) each employee who receives a marijuana sample for the purpose of quality

control completes a quality control form Breseribee by the board for each sample; and®”

(6) the licensee maintains copies of completed forms required under (5) of this

subsection in accordance with 3 AAC 306.75 5
%
(7)lhal lcaveg'the licensed premises packaged in opaque,

resealable, child-resistant packaging and clearly marked or labeled “For Quality Control” and the
packaging @iust-be designed or constructed to be significantly difficult for children under five

years of age to open, but not normally difficult for adults to use properly. (Eff. 5§/25/208 ):'
-]

Register2%)

Authority: AS 17.38.010 AS 17.38.150 AS 17.38.200
AS 17.38.070 AS 17.38.190 AS 17.38.900
AS [1.3%.0218



Register 226 ,gulf_Z(}I 8 W@& COMMERCE, COMMUNIT \;;\AND EC.DEV.

3 AAC 306 is amended by adding a new section to read:
U Lgyrencaan )
¥ y v
3 AAC 306.557. Quality Control samplin%zﬁ; Az.seiﬂed marijuana product
& gylol I (Ut t, M Jponioet )
manufacturing facility may provide a sample of marijuana concentrate or other marijuana

who)
product to an employee of the facility,Lﬁ;at is in possession of a valid marijuana handler card for

the purpose of quality control only ifp’/
@ Lgurncaise, )

.*
(1) Samples provided to employees for quality control do not exceed a cumulative

total set out in 3 AAC 306.355 in a 30-day periodr

(2) each sample is registered and tracked using the marijuana inventory tracking

system in accordance with 3 AAC 306.730;

(3) consumption of marijuana does not occur on the licensed premises;

‘ Pﬂuu'\cl.ﬂ.cl. undar +his szchion 9

(4) no 'sample)is IQ;SOICI to another licensee or consumer;
A

(5) each employee who receives a marijuana sample for the purpose of quality

Aapproved
control completes a quality control form by the board for each sample; dnd:

(6) the marijuana cultivation facility licensee maintains copies of completed forms

required under (5) of this subsection in accordance with 3 AAC 306.755

(7) aarijaana that lcave?)the licensed premises né;e packaged in opaque,
resealable, child-resistant packaging and clearly marked or labeled “For Quality Control” and the
packaging@—be designed or constructed to be significantly difficult for children under five

years of age to open, but not normally difficult for adults to use properly. (Eff. 5/25/20s8 X
2

Register 22£)

Authority:  AS 17.38.010 AS 17.38.150 AS 17.38.200
AS 17.38.070 AS 17.38.190 AS 17.38.900
AS 17.33.121



Register 22e JL2018  DPEPARTMINT-0F COMMERCE, COMMUNITY, AND EC. DEV.
>

3 AAC 306.715 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:
4 zﬁn). : Dzpartment of Cowuzrez, Communty, m-%?&df;m?c |
(€) A marijuana establishment will notify the/Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office as soon verelopenls
(% ) (no
as reasonably practical and in Ae case/more than 24 hours after any unauthorized access to the
premises or the establishment’s knowledge of evidence or circumstances that reasonably indicate

theft, diversiol'!\or unexplained disappearance of marijuana, marijuana products, or money from the
N

licensed premises. (Eff 2/21/2016, Register 217; am 5/25/20/& , Register2zs)

Authority: AS 17.38.010 AS 17.38.150 AS 17.38.200
AS 17.38.070 AS 17.38.190 AS 17.38.900
AS I7.238.121



Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: Wednesday, May 30th, 2018. License #/Type: Lic. #10959 Standard Marijuana Cultivation
Licensee: Troy Millhouse Address: 101 Post Rd. Anchorage, AK 99501
DBA: Green Go, LLC AMCO Case #: AB18-0616

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On Wednesday, May 30th, 2018 at approximately 9:00 am,the State of Alaska Alcohol & Marijuana Control
Enforcement Investigators were in the neighborhood of Green Go, LLC on Post road in Anchorage, AK and did
detect a strong odor of marijuana coming from the ventilation system attached to Green Go's licensed premises.
The strong odor of marijuana was easily detected outside of the facility and on the public right of way. Vegetative
marijuana plants were improperly tagged in the Green Go, LLC facility and an unapproved pesticide containing
bicycloheptene dicarboximide was being used throughout the vegetative plant rooms.

Please regard this Notice of Violation as Enforcements directive that Green Go, LLC will ensure that any

marijuana at the facility does not emit an odor that is detectable by the public outside of the marijuana cultivation
facility, place all RFID tags onto the vegetative marijuana plants that can support the tag and all marijuana plants
must be tracked in METRC, use only State of Alaska approved Insecticides in accordance to your operation plan.

Your attention is directed to:

3 AAC 306.430 Restricted access area. (c)(2)

3 AAC 306.420. Application for marijuana cultivation facility license(2)(B)(C)

3 AAC 306.405. Standard marijuana cultivation facility: privileges and prohibited acts(a) (4)
3 AAC 306.435. Marijuana inventory tracking system(a)

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, alicensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within areasonabletime after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: K. Whiteman Received by:
SIGNATURE: ﬁgg: SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Malil Date:

Article # 7017 0530 0000 9548 8306
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Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 05/31/2018 License #/Type: 12328 / Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility
Licensee: Aurora Blaze, LLC Address: 2693 Arla Street, Fairbanks, AK 99709
DBA: Aurora Blaze, LLC AMCO Case #: AB18-0517

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 05/07/2018, AMCO Enforcement received information from METRC reporting entries of marijuana
plants in your METRC inventory showing a plant life cycle of less than 14 days. In a review of the
your METRC inventory | found 30 plants of the Rollex OG strain that were all listed as planted on
01/04/2018, they were all reported in vegetative stage on 02/21/2018 and then all 30 plants were
placed in flowering stage on 02/22/2018. This indicates the 30 plants all shared a one day vegetative
stage.

| spoke with Brittany GITSCHEL. She informed me the plants were entered into vegetative stage late
because of a communication error between their growers and office personnel. GITSCHEL said the
batch should have moved into vegetative state 01/18/2018 rather than 02/21/2018. GITSCHEL said
the plants were tagged at the appropriate time. GITSCHEL said the reported flowering stage date of
02/22/2018 was correct.

Your attention is directed to:

3 AAC 306.435 (a) Marijuana inventory tracking system
3 AAC 306.730 (a) Marijuana inventory tracking system

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, alicensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within areasonabletime after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: M. Chiesa Received by:
SIGNATURE: _ s w7 o e SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Mail Date:

Article # 7018 0040 0000 9068 7040



LED HYDRO FARM
Frirbrds, Atk

2693 Arla Street — Fairbanks, AK 99709
907-479-2079
www.aurorablaze.com

August 6, 2018

Aurora Blaze, LLC (License #12328) received a Notice of Violation (AMCO Case #AB 18-
0517) on May 31, 2018 for reporting late a move of 30 plants of Rollex OG into the vegetative
stage of Metrc. This happened due to a communication error between Aurora Blaze’s office
personnel and our growers. The plants should have moved into the vegetative stage in Metrc
on January 18, 2018 instead of February 21, 2018 and we apologize for the mistake. We have
since taken steps to better our communication between the two departments so that this error

does not happen again.



Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 05/31/2018 License #/Type: 12328 / Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility
Licensee: Aurora Blaze, LLC Address: 2693 Arla Street, Fairbanks, AK 99709
DBA: Aurora Blaze, LLC AMCO Case #: AB18-0517

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 05/07/2018, AMCO Enforcement received information from METRC reporting entries of marijuana
plants in your METRC inventory showing a plant life cycle of less than 14 days. In a review of the
your METRC inventory | found 30 plants of the Rollex OG strain that were all listed as planted on
01/04/2018, they were all reported in vegetative stage on 02/21/2018 and then all 30 plants were
placed in flowering stage on 02/22/2018. This indicates the 30 plants all shared a one day vegetative
stage.

| spoke with Brittany GITSCHEL. She informed me the plants were entered into vegetative stage late
because of a communication error between their growers and office personnel. GITSCHEL said the
batch should have moved into vegetative state 01/18/2018 rather than 02/21/2018. GITSCHEL said
the plants were tagged at the appropriate time. GITSCHEL said the reported flowering stage date of
02/22/2018 was correct.

Your attention is directed to:

3 AAC 306.435 (a) Marijuana inventory tracking system
3 AAC 306.730 (a) Marijuana inventory tracking system

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7*" Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: M. Chiesa Received by: %nH’zw.( (',’chd'\‘-\
SIGNATURE: _sfsnw o teis SIGNATURE: ?S«-xlcwb/ ol
Delivered VIA: Mail Date: ( /Z_g/ |5

Article # 7018 0040 0000 9068 7040



Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 06-1-18 License #/Type: #12328 Standard Cultivation Faciltiy
Licensee: Aurora Blaze, LLC Address: 2693 Arla Street, Fairbanks, AK 99709
DBA: Aurora Blaze, LLC AMCO Case #: AB 18-000739

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On May 29, 2018 it was found 141 harvest batches had been "finished" in the METRC system with
the waste weight being over-reported, causing 100 of the harvest batches to appear they had not
generated any packages when in fact they had. The remaining 41 of the harvest batches had never
had any packages created from them, to include a package for testing. The destruction of the entire
41 harvest batches was not reported to AMCO with the three day's notification as required by
regulation (Waste reporting issue previously addressed in NOV Case AB 18-000529 issued on
5-10-18). The "finishing" of the harvest batches occurred primarily on 5-1-18 and 5-15-18 when the
licensee, Brittany Gitschel was attempting to clean up and rectify her METRC account.

This is a violation of: 3 AAC 306.435 Marijuana Inventory Tracking System, 3 AAC 306.730
Marijuana Inventory Tracking System, and 3 AAC.740 (c)(1) Waste Disposal.

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, alicensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within areasonabletime after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect

that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: A. Stonecipher Received by:
SIGNATURE: @/%/ SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Email Date:

Article #


mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

LED HYDRO FARM
Frirbrds, Atk

2693 Arla Street — Fairbanks, AK 99709
907-479-2079
www.aurorablaze.com

August 6, 2018

Aurora Blaze, LLC (License #12328) received a Notice of Violation (AMCO Case #AB 18-
000739) on June 1, 2018 for “finishing” 141 harvest batches in Metrc and over reporting waste
weights. This was due to a misunderstanding that Investigator Stonecipher has since cleared up
for us. In the harvest tab of Metrc the “Moisture Loss” category is actually called “Weight”. This
confused our staff, because the weight numbers in that section didn’t match the actual weights
we were getting off every strain per harvest. In an effort to fix what we thought was wrong we
wasted out the numbers in the “weight” category. Investigator Stonecipher also let us know
that harvests shouldn’t be “finished” until every package from a harvest has been sold, so we
won’t finish anymore harvests until all product is sold from now on. Regarding the 41 harvest
batches that were never tested (due to the small size of each batch amount), those harvests
took place before we were properly keeping track of our waste weights and reporting them to
AMCO. In the month of May, Aurora Blaze received an NOV for our improper reporting of
marijuana plant waste and corrective actions were immediately performed. All waste is now
labeled and stored in one area of the building for a minimum of three (3) days under direct

camera surveillance. Waste logs are sent to AMCO on a weekly basis to remain in compliance.



Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 06-1-18 License #/Type: #12328 Standard Cultivation Faciltiy

Licensee: Aurora Blaze, LLC Address: 2693 Arla Street, Fairbanks, AK 99709
DBA: Aurora Blaze, LLC AMCO Case #: AB 18-000739

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your

license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On May 29, 2018 it was found 141 harvest batches had been "finished" in the METRC system with
the waste weight being over-reported, causing 100 of the harvest batches to appear they had not
generated any packages when in fact they had. The remaining 41 of the harvest batches had never
had any packages created from them, to include a package for testing. The destruction of the entire
41 harvest batches was not reported to AMCO with the three day's notification as required by
regulation (Waste reporting issue previously addressed in NOV Case AB 18-000529 issued on
5-10-18). The "finishing" of the harvest batches occurred primarily on 5-1-18 and 5-15-18 when the
licensee, Brittany Gitschel was attempting to clean up and rectify her METRC account.

This is a violation of: 3 AAC 306.435 Marijuana Inventory Tracking System, 3 AAC 306.730
Marijuana Inventory Tracking System, and 3 AAC.740 (c)(1) Waste Disposal.

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect

that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

~ ~ \
Issuing Investigator: A. Stonecipher Received by: Brsjr\‘?\r\\./ CD\*SM
SIGNATURE: j/’Z// - SIGNATURE: *T&W&
Delivered VIA: Email Date: CO/Z\/ lq

Article #




Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 06/07/2018 License #/Type: 10901 / Retail Marijuana Store
Licensee: The High Expedition Company Address: 13465 E. Main St., Talkeetna, AK
DBA: The High Expedition Company AMCO Case #: AB18-0644

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 05/10/2018 Michael EMERS from Rosie Creek Farm, standard marijuana cultivation facility license # 10005,
contacted AMCO Enforcement to report two packages of marijuana (#0503 & 0504) he delivered to The High Expedition
Company, retail marijuana store license #10901, on 05/08/2018 at 1230 hrs. had not yet been entered as "received" in
METRC as of 0955 hrs. on 05/10/2018.

I checked METRC and determined the two packages EMERS reported were associated with manifest # 307502. |
checked the METRC history of the manifest and discovered it was not entered as received by The High Expedition
Company until 05/10/2018 at 0956 hrs. A check of associated business records of both licensees and information
provided by designated licensee, Joseph MCANENEY, confirm this shipment was in fact received on 05/08/2018 at 1230
hrs. NOT on 05/10/2018 at 0956 hrs. as reported in METRC.

While checking transportation manifests received by The High Expedition Company, | discovered a second manifest,
#327002 (packages 0685, 0686, 0687 and 0688), which was entered into METRC as received on 05/29/2018 at 1549
hrs. This shipment originated from Lady Gray Gourmet Medibles, product manufacturing license # 12254. A check of
business records and information received from MCANENEY revealed the shipment was actually received by The High
Expedition Company on 05/26/2018 at 1445 hrs.

Your attention is directed to:
3 AAC 306.330(b) Marijuana Inventory Tracking System

3 AAC 306.750(e) Transportation

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, alicensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within areasonabletime after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: M. Chiesa Received by:
SIGNATURE: 5w 7 i SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Mail Date:

Article # 7018 0040 0000 9068 7057



Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501

amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

AMCO Case #: AB18-0644

I am responding to a Notice of Violation regarding the above mentioned AMCO case under
issuing investigator M. Chiesa.

This is the text of my immediate response to investigator Chiesa via email on 6/5/18:

1 did a preliminary analysis of the mishap that occurred with properly receiving the two referenced
manifests and the errors had not been brought to my attention by our manager. | instantly realized the
mistakes that were made and that my manager failed in notifying AMCO or METRC about the accidental
failure to promptly receive these manifests when they were actually delivered to our facility. | had a long
and thorough discussion with my manager about the importance of these issues and | have already
implemented a new policy with redundancy to alleviate any future possibility of failing to receive the
manifests properly.

This is what was done to correct the errors made by my manager and my failure to ensure the
redundancy of properly reporting and fixing any errors made when receiving deliveries in
METRC. Since the errors, | have been observing and monitoring our new process and it seems
to be working very well and will never happen again under this protocol and management.

Thanks for the chance to correct these mistakes and improve my operations.
Best,
Joe McAneney

The High Expedition Co.
Retail License #10901
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Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 06/07/2018 License #/Type: 11927 / Retail Marijuana Store
Licensee: Green Life Supply, LLC Address: 511 30th Avenue, Fairbanks, AK
DBA: Green Life Supply LLC AMCO Case #: AB18-0653

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 4/17/2018 Nathan DAVIS, designated licensee from Green Life Supply LLC, retail marijuana store license #11927,
contacted AMCO Enforcement to self-report a problem with his premises' point of sale software (MJ Platform) not
reporting sales into METRC since early March. DAVIS reported since opening the store on 03/02/2018 he began noticing
the cash register till and the end of day sales reports were not matching up. DAVIS stated from the employee's
perspective sales appeared to be recording properly and the point of sale gave no indication to the user that the sale was
not actually recording. Upon further review he discovered the point of sale software was not properly reporting the sales
into the state's mandatory marijuana tracking system, METRC. DAVIS said he attempted to work with the point of sale
software company, MJ Freeway, to resolve the reporting discrepancy.

DAVIS attempted to resolve the issue by working with MJ Freeway. After not being able to resolve the reporting
discrepancy with MJ Freeway he began working nights programming a new point of sale system. DAVIS closed the
store, inventoried all marijuana and marijuana product in the store, cross referenced the inventory with METRC and found
the inventory was off. At this point DAVIS contacted AMCO Enforcement to self-report the issue and worked with AMCO
Enforcement to implement a plan to correct the problem. DAVIS did not reopen the store until 04/20/2018 after
correcting the inventory discrepancy and implementing the new point of sale software system.

Due to the software deficiency each transaction from the marijuana retail store's original point of sale system was not
reconciled at the close of each business day with the marijuana inventory tracking system from when the store opened in
early March to when the store was closed to conduct an inventory audit in mid-April.

Your attention is directed to:

3 AAC 306.330(c) Marijuana Inventory Tracking System
3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, alicensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within areasonabletime after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect

that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: M. Chiesa Received by:
SIGNATURE: 5w 7 i SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Mail Date:

Article # 7018 0040 0000 9069 2600
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Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 6/14/18 License #/Type: #11053 Retail Store
Licensee: True Dank, LLC Address: 1550 Cushman Ste. A, Fairbanks AK 99701
DBA: True Dank AMCO Case #: AB 18-000681

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 5-29-18 it came to Enforcement's attention True Dank was not reporting sales in METRC since
April 5, 2018. |, Investigator Stonecipher went to the Retail Store on 5-31-18 to investigate the
incident. It was determined the licensees were using Greenbits Point of Sale system to track sales.
Greenbits information was not being uploaded into METRC as required. The licensees admitted they
failed to check METRC; as they were relying on Greenbits for inventory tracking. The licensees
immediately began to contact METRC and Greenbits support systems to rectify the issue.

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.330 (a) & (c) Marijuana Tracking System.

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7" Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: A. Stonecipher Received by:
SIGNATURE: (;:j/%;” SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Email Date:

Article #



Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 6/14/18 License #/Type: #11053 Retail Store
Licensee: True Dank, LLC Address: 1550 Cushman Ste. A, Fairbanks AK 99701
DBA: True Dank AMCO Case #: AB 18-000681

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an. Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 5-29-18 it came to Enforcement's attention True Dank was not reporting sales in METRC since
April 5, 2018. 1, Investigator Stonecipher went to the Retail Store on 5-31-18 to investigate the
incident. It was determined the licensees were using Greenbits Point of Sale system to track sales.
Greenbits information was not being uploaded into METRC as required. The licensees admitted they
failed to check METRC; as they were relying on Greenbits for inventory tracking. The licensees
immediately began to contact METRC and Greenbits support systems to rectify the issue.

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.330 (a) & (c) Marijuana Tracking System.

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonabile time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@aiaska.qov

Issuing Investigator: A. Stonecipher Received by: //; o S ffa $ e
SIGNATURE: AP, SIGNATURE/ zt///ﬂ
Delivered VIA: Email Date: (a Sy /)"L /57

Article #



AK CANNABIS
LICENSE ¥

June 15, 2018

True Dank

1550 South Cushman St.
Suite A

Fairbanks AK, 99701

Re: True Dank, LLC NOV - Metrc Sales Reporting Case AB 18-000681

Amanda Stoncipher had informed us about an issue with our METRC not reporting any
sales from the dates between 4/4/2018 and (at that time the present) 5/30/2018. As soon as
this was brought to our attention, we immediately contacted METRC and GreenBits (our retail
POS) customer service and tried to figure out the issue.

After being bounced between both companies, the issue was resolved and GreenBits
had reported all the backlog of sales to METRC and has been reporting properly since.

We realize that this could have been caught and resolved a lot earlier if we had been
checking METRC sales reports for True Dank instead of relying solely on GreenBits. We will now
make it a point to check our METRC sales reports every night to make sure the info is flowing
properly.

Sincerel
%/:,, e

Travis Fraser
NorthLink / True Dank
Owner

(907) 378-7437



Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
DBA: Matanuska Medicine Woman Date: 6-20-1 8
lelted Cultlvat|on #1 2062 Name: Matanuska Medicine Woman, LLC
Address: 13840 W. Shangrila Avenue, Wasilla, AK 99623 = AMCO Case # AB18-0731

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board
decides to act against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative
Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

AMCO Investigators received information that in January of 2018 you had a change of ownership
percentages; from all three members being 33 1/3 percent to the following:

Anthony Olivieri to 49.5
Vanessa Liston-Cunningham to 1
Zallman Liston to 49.5

You did not notify the Board in the prescribed time.

Your attention is referred to 3AAC306.040(a) & (d)(2): Ownership change to be reported to the
board.

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board
and be heard regarding the Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.
A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL
BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in your
response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7" Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501

amco.enforcement@alaska.qov

Joe Hamilton Received by
F.R. (Joe) (S5t oV FR: :
amiton, 5 S

:00:35 -08'00"

Certified Mail Date: 6-20-18



Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 06/21/2018 License #/Type: 10278 / Retail Marijuana Store
Licensee: GoodSinse LLC Address: 2604 Davis Road, Fairbanks, AK
DBA: GOODSINSE LLC AMCO Case #: AB18-0751

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 06/05/2018 AMCO Enforcement received information GoodSinse LLC had advertisements for
marijuana or marijuana product that did not contain the warnings required pursuant to Alaska
Marijuana Regulations posted on Instagram.

| visited the GoodSinse Instagram page, https://www.instagram.com/goodsinse/, and found 74 posts
to page. On the main page there were no required warnings posted. | opened each of the 74 posts
on the GoodSince Instagram page. Of the 74 posts | discovered 44 of them advertised marijuana or
marijuana product and did not contain the required warnings. The posts were date stamped between
03/07/2017 and 12/12/2017.

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.360. Restriction on advertising of marijjuana and marijuana products:

(e) All advertising for marijuana or any marijuana product must contain each of the following
warnings:

(1) "Marijuana has intoxicating effects and may be habit forming and addictive.";

(2) "Marijuana impairs concentration, coordination, and judgment. Do not operate a vehicle or
machinery under its influence.";

(3) "There are health risks associated with consumption of marijuana.”;

(4) "For use only by adults twenty-one and older. Keep out of the reach of children.";

(5) "Marijuana should not be used by women who are pregnant or breast feeding.”

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, alicensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within areasonabletime after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect

that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 71" Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: M. Chiesa Received by:
SIGNATURE: _Zesaw" .~ = s  SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Mail Date:

Article # 7018 0040 0000 9068 7088
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Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 06/22/2018 License #/Type: 10050 / Retail Marijuana Store
Licensee: James Barrett Address: 216 2nd St., Juneau, AK 99801
DBA: Rainforest Farms, LLC AMCO Case #: AB18000624

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 05/30/2018 AMCO enforcement received a Error Package Adjustment report from METRC
showing Rainforest Farms, LLC having reported 108 packages adjusted for the reason of "In-House
Quality Control" totaling 12.12+ Ibs.

Speaking with James and Giono Barret, owners of Rainforest Farms, LLC they thought that was how
to report waste from a retail store. James informed me it was all wasted and disposed of. | requested
the video from the office where the waste was to take place.

Upon entering in the office it was apparent the camera had been moved and | was unable to see
where the waste took place.

Upon review video of May 27, 2018 0600 hours, | observed James Barrett taking cash out of the safe
and what appears to be him counting the cash and placing it in a suitcase. | did not observe any
waste being placed in the suitcase. James walks out of the office approximately three minutes later
with two suitcases and a satchel.

On 06/07/2018 | met with James Barrett at Rainforest Farm retail. James informed me he made a
mistake in an excel formula and had misreported sales amounts for the last 2 1/2 months. He was
instructed to work with METRC to fix the issue.

3 AAC 306.310. Acts prohibited at retail marijuana store(b)(1)

3 AAC 306.330. Marijuana inventory tracking system (a),(c) &(d) 108 entries

3 AAC 306.720. Video surveillance (a) &(c)

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, alicensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within areasonabletime after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: S. Johnson Received by:
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Malil Date:

Article # 7012 3460 0000 2166 5304


mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

From: James Barrett

To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)

Subject: Response to Notice of Violation Case #AB18000624
Date: Sunday, July 08, 2018 11:18:51 AM

Attachments: Response to Notice of Violation Case #AB18000624.pdf
AMCO,

Attached you will find our correspondence and explanation regarding the Notice of Violation (
Case #AB18000624) for Rainforest Farms.

Please let me know if you have any further questions as we are eager to rectify any
apparent issues.

Sincerely,

James Barrett
Rainforest Farms, LLC
907-957-4751

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message including any attachments is for the sole use
of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any
unauthorized review, use, or disclosure is prohibited.


mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Rainforest Farms, LLC

License 10050

Response to Notice of Violation
Case #AB18000624

7/05/2018

AMCO,

In response to the NOV received, | will do my best to clarify what has happened in this situation.
The Error Package Adjustment report received by AMCO was due to simple entry error.

As we purchase bulk flower product, it is brought to our store and packaged. After it is
packaged, the weight packaged for consumer is deducted from the bulk weight packaged
which gives us the amount that should be entered into METRC as “waste, scale variance,
or drying loss”.

For example, if 450 grams are purchased, roughly 400 grams will be packaged and sold to
consumers, 10 - 25 grams will be loss due to drying, 10-20 from scale variances, many stems
will be also be removed (5-15 grams) and then there is unsaleable trim leftover. This amount
usually accumulates to roughly 50 grams per pound of bulk product. After we package bulk
products, the packaged weight then gets deducted from original amount and is therefore
calculated as the waste. This calculated waste is separate from the physical waste leftover after
packaging. All of the physical leftover is mixed with sand and placed in the waste area which is
then saved until it is ready to leave the building for waste.

The footage on May 27th does not show the weight inside the waste accumulated in the
suitcase because it has accumulated over the course of time. Video footage shows James
Barrett taking the waste out of premises but does not show it accumulate over time. Waste is
entered into METRC as it leaves the building but accumulates in waste area over time.

In effort to ensure waste is disposed of properly, we usually dispose of waste about once per
month. This also creates a more efficient and accurate way to track waste - rather than try to
track several packages wasted every day - which can get messy - we like to let them
accumulate and then move them all at once for cleaner and easier tracking entries in to
METRC.

Apparently waste had accidentally entered as “in house quality control” when it should
have been entered as “waste”. This was done out of error and should have been entered
simply as “waste” in METRC. In the future, this will not happen again and we will make sure
these entries are more carefully entered to avoid these types of mistakes.





The obstruction of video footage was due to items being placed in front of the camera. This
was an accident made by employees whom did not realise that setting items in front of the
camera would obstruct view. We have since moved the items blocking the camera view.
Furthermore, we are in the process of changing our security plans to have more video footage
coverage so that this situation does not occur or repeat itself.

ACTIONS TO REMEDY NOV:

1. Rainforest Farms will further train staff to enter waste correctly and more
accurately. More specifically, staff will be trained to know the differences of types
of waste entries and how they should be inputted properly. This will ensure the
compliance of 3 AAC 306.310 and 3 AAC 306-330.

2. Rainforest Farms has informed staff to make sure never to place items in front of
video cameras. This will ensure that the requirements of 3 AAC 306.720 has been
met.

3. Rainforest Farms will file form MJ-14 to add extra cameras in the facility. This will
prevent any video obstruction in the future even in the case of accidental
obstruction. This will ensure that the requirements of 3 AAC 306.720 has been
met.

It is our hope that we can work with AMCO closely on this issue to make sure that it is not only
resolved, but will never happen again. We understand the importance of reporting requirements
not only for compliance reasons but also for the efficiency of our own operations. We are open
to any suggestions on how we can better comply with the requirements of 3 AAC 306.310 and 3
AAC 310.330.

We have been working with AMCO Investigators on this issue and are hoping to rectify any
apparent wrongdoing..

Please do not hesitate to ask for further clarification on this matter as we are eager to ensure full
compliance in every way possible.

Sincerely,
James Barrett

Manager
Rainforest Farms, LLC






Rainforest Farms, LLC

License 10050

Response to Notice of Violation
Case #AB18000624

7/05/2018
AMCO,

In response to the NOV; received | will do my best to clarify what has happened in this situation.
The Error Package Adjustment report received by AMCO was due to simple entry error.

As we purchase bulk flower product, it is brought to our store an packaged. After it is packaged,
the weight packaged is deducted from the bulk weight packaged which gives us the
amount that should be entered into METRC as “waste, scale variance, or drying loss”.

For example, if 450 grams are purchased, roughly 400 grams will be packaged and sold to
consumers, 10 - 25 grams will be loss due to drying, 10-20 from scale variances, many stems
will be also be removed (5-15 grams) and then there is unsaleable trim leftover. This amount
usually accumulates to roughly 50 grams per pound of bulk product. After we package bulk
products, the packaged weight then gets deducted from original amount and is therefore
calculated as the waste. This calculated waste is separate from the physical waste leftover after
packaging. All of the physical leftover is mixed with sand and placed in the waste area which is
then saved until it is ready to leave the building for waste.

The footage on May 27th does not show the weight inside the waste accumulated in the
suitcase because it has accumulated over the course of time. Video footage shows James
Barrett taking the waste out of premises but does not show it accumulate over time. Waste is
entered into METRC as it leaves the building but accumulates in waste area over time.

In effort to ensure waste is disposed of properly, we usually dispose of waste about once per
month. This also creates a more efficient and accurate way to track waste - rather than try to
track several packages wasted every day - which can get messy - we like to let them
accumulate and then move them all at once for cleaner and easier tracking entries in to
METRC.

Apparently waste had accidentally entered as “in house quality control” when it should
have been entered as “waste”. This was done out of error and should have been entered
simply as “waste” in METRC. In the future, this will not happen again and we will make sure
these entries are more carefully entered to avoid these types of mistakes.



The obstruction of video footage was due to items being placed in front of the camera. This
was an accident made by employees whom did not realise that setting items in front of the
camera would obstruct view. We have since moved the items blocking the camera view.
Furthermore, we are in the process of changing our security plans to have more video footage
coverage so that this situation does not occur or repeat itself.

ACTIONS TO REMEDY NOV:

1. Rainforest Farms will further train staff to enter waste correctly and more
accurately. More specifically, staff will be trained to know the differences of types
of waste entries and how they should be inputted properly. This will ensure the
compliance of 3 AAC 306.310 and 3 AAC 306-330.

2. Rainforest Farms has informed staff to make sure never to place items in front of
video cameras. This will ensure that the requirements of 3 AAC 306.720 has been
met.

3. Rainforest Farms will file form MJ-14 to add extra cameras in the facility. This will
prevent any video obstruction in the future even in the case of accidental
obstruction. This will ensure that the requirements of 3 AAC 306.720 has been
met.

Itis our hope that we can work with AMCO closely on this issue to make sure that it is not only
resolved, but will never happen again. We understand the importance of reporting requirements

not only for compliance reasons but also for the efficiency of our own operations.

We have been working with AMCO Investigators on this issue and are hoping to rectify any
apparent wrongdoing in any way possible.

Please do not hesitate to ask for further clarification on this matter as we are eager to ensure full
compliance in every way possible.

Sincerel

Jameg Barrett
Manpager
Raikforest Farms, LLC

R
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I Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Aiso complete
Delivery is desired.
Print your name and address on the reverse

so that we can return the card to you.

2 Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
space permits.

or on tne front it
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_______.____________________._____________
Rainforest Farms, LLC
216 2nd Street

Juneau, AK 99801

2, Article Number
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y address different from item 7 (]
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If YES, enter delivery address below: i

L1 Agent

Addressee
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Yed, .

No

S e
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-
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(Iransfer from service label)

9.

Service Type
K Certified Mail®
1 Registered

1 insured Mail

O Priority Mail Express”

[ Return Receipt for Merchandise

1 Collect on Delivery

. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) I’

7012 3u4L0 DOO0 2kkk 5304




Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 06/27/2018 License #/Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facili
Licensee: Aaron Bean Address: 4614 Halibut Pt. R.d, C-2,3,& 4, Sitka 99835
DBA: Green Leaf AMCO Case #: AB18000767

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 05-24-2018 AMCO Enforcement was sent an odor complaint via email regarding Green Leaf
#10066 located in Sitka, AK. I, Investigator Johnson traveled to Sitka to investigate the complaint.
Upon arrival, a strong odor of marijuana was smelled beginning at the entrance to the property from
the Halibut Point Road and all along the front of the building which houses both the retail and
cultivation of Green Leaf. | contacted the licensee, Aaron Bean who informed me they had some work
done recently and the city had signed off on everything. | informed him of what | smelled and
instructed him to check his carbon filters and have this issue taken care of immediately.

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.430(c)(2)

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, alicensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within areasonabletime after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect

that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: S. Johnson Received by:
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Malil Date:

Article # 7012 3460 0000 2166 5311
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Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 7-13-18 License #/Type: 10866 / Retail Marijuana Store
Licensee: Blackstone Investments, LLC Address: 5200 A St., Anchorage, AK
DBA: AK Frost AMCO Case #: AB18-0823

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

You have an unapproved transfer of controlling interest. Details are as follows:
Change in ownership:

David McConnell — previously Member/Manager with 50% ownership, removed

Kyle Denton - previously Member/Manager with 50% ownership, changed to Manager with
0% ownership

Blackstone Investments, LLC - added as Member with 100% ownership

Date of unreported change of officers/ownership: 5/4/2018

Your attention is referred to 3 AAC 306.045: Application for transfer of a license to another person

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, alicensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within areasonabletime after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: J. Hamilton Received by:
SIGNATURE: Z& PTIgwY 28 SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Malil Date:

Article # 7018 0360 0000 1428 4301


mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Jana D. Weltzin

Licensed in Alaska & Arizona
3003 Minnesota Blvd., Suite 201
Anchorage, Alaska 99501

Phone 630-913-1113
Main Office 907-231-3750
JDW, LLC
jana@jdwcounsel.com

July 27, 2018

AMCO & Enforcement
Marijuana Control Board
Sent Via Email

Re: NOV Case No: AB18-0823 — AK Frost License No: 10866

Dear MCB and Enforcement Team:

On July 18" 2018, my client Kyle Denton, designated licensee for AK Frost, received the NOV
number referenced above. The NOV is essentially stating that there was an unreported change of
ownership for this license, which would be a violation under 3 AAC 306.040, if this change was a
non-controlling ownership change, or 3AAC 306.045 for a major controlling change in ownership.

AK Frost is undergoing ownership restructuring - a group of Alaskan business folks have
negotiated to buy less than 50% of an entity named Blackstone Investments, LLC. The concept is
that Blackstone Investments will be buying 100% of AK Frost, and Blackstone Investments
membership majority is held and owned by the original licensees of this license, David McConnell
and Kyle Denton, with Kyle remaining as the manager of the entity.

As you know, our regulations may seem a bit foreign to persons who are not entrenched in this
industry and who have not been following the changes to the regulations or do not have that much
experience with our regulatory scheme. Therefore, when the group of investors hired a great
business attorney to help them with the negotiation and memorialization of said purchase of
interest and overall game plan to restructure these entities, a couple assumptions were made about
the marijuana specific requirements for transferring ownership of a marijuana license, which lead
to the premature filing of the notice of change of officials.

Initially, because the natural persons who originally were the only two licensees for AK Frost
(Kyle and Dave) still would hold majority interest of the entity owning the license, Kyle and Dave
thought they could do the change of ownership report under 3 AAC 306.040 within ten (10) days
for a non-controlling ownership change report. The attorney for the investor group went ahead and
filed the notice of changes of officials for AK Frost, replacing Kyle and Dave as owners and adding

l|Page



Blackstone Investments as the sole owner. See attached change of ownership report filed May 4%,
2018.

During the review of the renewal process, my office worked with Jane Sawyer (AMCO plan
reviewer) to come up with a method to “undo” the change of ownership back to the original
ownership structure, in order to comply with 3AAC 306.045 and we are now in the process of
compiling a controlling change of ownership application, which once completed, will be submitted
to AMCO for review and later for MCB hearing review. My office personally walked the Notice
of Change (to revert the ownership change) to the Anchorage Corporation Commissions Office to
obtain a stamped, received version, to prove to the AMCO review team that the ownership was
being reverted, to correct the premature filling of the notice of change of officials. See attached
stamped notice of change of officials.

The definition of controlling change in interest is not in the regulations and was defined in an MCB
board action and therefore, unless a person is really paying attention to our industry and our
meetings, it would be a really tough call to determine what the proper change in ownership
regulation applied to the situation. It is a completely understandable misunderstanding and there
was no change in the business operations from how the company has always been managed — no
other persons other than Kyle and Dave have been operating control of the business, the license,
or the finances.

We appreciate Jane Sawyer’s help with this matter and this license is now in good standing. The

licensees now understand the proper steps that need to occur prior to a transfer in controlling
ownership.

Thank you for your consideration,

Jana D. Weltzin, B




Notice of Change of Officials

AK Entity #: 10037110
Date Filed: 05/04/2018
State of Alaska, DCCED

LLARTAR

[l cor

o) THE STATE *2018200519685

of A I ﬁ SK} FOR DIVISION USE ONLY

¥/ Department of Commerce, Lommunity ana Lconomic uvevewpmen
Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing

RECEIVED
Juneau
Corporations Section
State Office Building, 333 Willoughby Avenue, 9% Floor MAY 0 4 2018

PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806

Phone: (907) 465-2550 - Fax: (907) 465-2974
Email: corporations@alaska.gov CBPL
Website: Corporations.Alaska.Gov

cC 25 o 7%

Domestic Limited Liability Company (AS 10.50)

« This Notice of Change of Officials form is only for Domestic Limited Liability Companies and is used to report

changes between biennial reporting periods in: members, managers, and percentage of interest held.

¢ This Notice of Change of Officials will not be filed if the entity's bienniat report is not current. To verify the
entity’s biennia! report due date, go online to www. Corporations.Alaska.Gov and select Search
Corporations Database

» Standard processing time for complete and correct filings submitied to this office is approximately 10-15
business days. All filings are reviewed in the date order they are received.

« The information you submit is a public record and will be posted on the State's website.

1. important: AS 10.50.765
Each Domestic Limited Liability Company is required to notify this office when there is a change of officials.
- AS 10.50.765
Failure to meet this requirement may result in involuntary dissolution of the entity’s authority to transact
business in the State of Alaska.
The Domestic Limited Liability Company is to keep and make available the records of the official(s) changes.
— AS 10.50.860-.870
2. Fee: $25 Nonrefundable Filing Fee (CORF) 3 AAC 16.065(b)

Mail this form and the non-refundable $25 filing fee in U.S. dollars to the letterhead address. Make the check
or money order payable to the State of Alaska, or use the attached credit card payment form.

Entity Information: AS 10.50.765

Entity Name: AK Frost, LLC

Alaska Entity Number: 10037110

08-491 Rev 07/25/17 D-LLC Change of Officials 1 of 2




4. REMOVE from Record: AS 10.50.765(b)

The following officials (members and, if applicable, managers) will be completely removed from the record R CEIVED

as a result of this filing: Juneau
Name: David McConnell Name: MA' 0 4 zma
Name: Name:

dBPL

If an official is not being removed from record, then list them in Item #5 below (with their current information).

5. ALL Current Officials: AS 10.50.765(b)

The following is a complete list of ALL remaining and new officials who will be on record as a result of
this filing.
* AnLLC must have at least one member who owns a % of the LLC. — AS 10.50.155(b)
* Must provide all members who own 5% or more of the LLC. — AS 10.50.765 (b)
¢ Members must own a % of the LLC. A member may be a manager if the LLC is manager managed.

* AnLLC may be managed by a manager if provided in Articles of Organization. A manager maybe a
member if the manager also owns a % of the LLC. — AS 10.50.075(5} and AS 10.50.110(b)

» List ALL officials and their current information to be on record.
* Manager will only be accepted if the entity is manager-managed per the articles.

« BOLD fields are required. a el

£ |83

FULL LEGAL NAME COMPLETE MAILING ADDRESS e 4=

Klyle Denton PO Box 90084, Anchorage, AK 938509 *
Blackstone Investments, LLC P.O. Box 9084, Anchorage, AK 99509 100 |[=

~—> If necessary, use the following supplement page and include all information required abave in Item #5.

6. Required Signature: AS 10.50.840

The Notice of Change of Officials must be signed by: a member (AS 10.50.840(a)(2)); or a manager if
manager managed (AS 10.50.840(a)(1)); or an attorney-in-fact (AS 10.50.840(c})). Persons who sign
documents filed with the commissioner that are known to the person to be false in material respects are guilty
of a class A misdemeanor,

Signature: /}4 %W Date: 5’; /v ?20 / g
Printed Name: fgne Sauer

A
Title of Authorized Signer: 1 Member [ Manager [X] Attorney-in-fact

If signing on behalf of a member or manager which is an entity, then identify the signer’s relationship and signing authority
with the member entity. For example: John Smith, President of XYZ Inc. the sole member of ABC LLC.

08-491 Rev 07/25/17 D-LLC Change of Officials 2 of 2



AK Entity #: 10083469
Date Filed: 05/17/2018
State of Alaska, DCCED

COR
FOR DIVISION USE ONLY
RECEIVED
Juneau
on
ing, 333 Willoughby Avenue, 9% Floor
PO Box }10806, Jgmeau, AK 99811-0806 MAY 17 2018
Phone: (907) 465-2550 + Fax: (907) 465-2974 ‘
Enaail: corporations@alaska.gov CBPL
Website: Corporafons.dlaska.Gov S
e & VY
Notice of Change of Officials
Domestic Limited Liabllity Company (AS 10.50)
* This Notice of Change of Officlals fom Is only for Domestic Limited Liability Companies and iz used fo report:
changes between blennlal reporting periods in: members, managers, and percentage of interest held,
« This Natice of Change of Officials will not be filed if the antity's biennial report Is not current, To verify the
entity’s biennial report due date, go online to www.Corporations,Alaska. Gov and select Search
Corporations Databpase

+ Sfandard processi

business days. Alllfll

+ The information

g time for complete and comect filings submitted to this office is approximately 10-15
Ings. are reviewed in the date order thoy ara received.

submilt is a public record and will be pasted on the State’s website,

Each Domestic Limited Liability Company is required to notify this office when thera is a changa of officiats.
— AS 1050765 '

pquiramant may rasult in involuntary dissolution of the entity’s authority to transact

R of Alaska.

pd Liabliity Company Is to keep and make available the records of the officlal(s) changes.
— AS 10.50,860-.870

DYl $25 Nonrefundeble Flling Fee  (CORF) 3 AAC 16.065(b)

m Name;

Blackstone Investments, LLC

Alaska Entity Numbler: 10083469

v

- 08-491 Rev 07/25/17 D-LLC Change of Officlals 1 of 2




alls (members and,  applicable, managers) will be completsly removed from the recard R’*:JC‘:N":”
as aresult of this filing: - uneau
Name: Name: MAY 17 2018
Name: Name: CBPL
if an official Is not bqing removed from record, then fist them In Hem #5 below (with thelr current Information).

mse following is @ camplete fist of ALL remalning and new officials who will be on record as a result of
filing.

ember who owns 8 % of the LLC. = AS 10.50.165(b)

¢ Must provide jall members who own 5% or more of the LLC. — AS 10.50.765 b

+ Members mubt own a % of the LLC. A member may be a manager f the LLC is maneger managed.
-

An LLC may be mansged by & manager if provided in Asticles of Organizalion. A manager may be a
member if thg manager also awns a % of the LLC. — AS 10.50.075(5) and AS 10.50.110(b)

List ALL offitials and their current information to be on record.

Manager will pnly be accepted If the entity is manager-managed per the articles.
» BOLD fiekds are required.

- ®

Kyle Denton P.0. Box 90084, Anchorage, AK 99509 500 [=
Bave Mc&':mnen . P.O. Box 80084, Anchorage, AK 98508 25 |=
Seth Andersor P.0. Box 80084, Anchorage, AK 89502 5.0 *®
Mare Eid ' . P.O. Box 80084, Ancharage, AK 89509 1 80 |x
Caray.Mi!ls . P.0. Box 80084, Anchorage, AK 99509 50 iy

= If nocessary, use the following supplement page and include all information required above in item #5,

] iy

he N

otice of Change of Officials must be signed by; 2 member (AS 10.50.840(2)(2)); of A menager if
manager managad (AS 10.50.840(a)(1)); or en ettomev-in-fact (AS 10.50.840{c)). Persons who sign

documents fil the commissioner that are known to the parson to be false in material respects are gulity
of a class A misdenieanor,

Signature: %L_,A ) ~ Date: “5'::.! Z-—ZéZIg

Printed Name: ne Sauer °
3 ; .
Title of Authorized gner: [ Member [ Manager Attorney-in-fact

if signing on behalf of b member or manager which is an entily, then entify the signer's refationshi and signing authorily
withgg’m mambor entiy. Formmpie:JohnSrnfth,PresldentofXYZkrc,"gyo mwgemdmgﬂc. :

08-491 Rev 07/25/17 D-LLC Change of Officlals 2 of 2




Notice of Change of Officials SUPPLEMENT
If used, this suppﬂement must be returned with Form 08-491.

- Entity Name: Blackstone lnvestments LLC

NaskaEnﬁtmebér- 10083469 . o | _ S ' RECEIVED
' ‘ ‘ ' : : Juneau
MAY 17 2018
: 298 frogsto‘m?y? gg sg{members and, lfappllcable managefs) will be comr CBPL
.Name:. ) _ \ B : Name: ' ‘
© Name: ‘ , ' Name:

'if an official is not b#ing removed from moﬂ. then list them In ltem #5 below (with their current infqrmationj. '

‘ ;.rht ;ﬁllowmg is 2 complete fist of ALL remalnlng and new ofﬁcia!s who will be on record as a resu!t of
ng,

may be managad by a manager if provided in Articles of Orgamtbn: A manager rﬁay bea 1
member i the manager also owns a % of the LLC., — AS'10.50.075(5).and AS 10.50.110(b) :

List ALL offipials and their cunent information to be on record.

BOLD fleldsiare required.

HanyPrichard P.0. Box 90084, Anchorage, AK, 99509 © 50 |»
Scott Young| P.0. Box 60084, Anchorage, AK 99509 | 100 |«
TomZietow| -~ | P.0. Box 80084, Anchorage, AK 99509 | 100 |x

i necessary to complets items #4 and #6, make coples of this SUPPLEMENT page.

08-491a  RevO7/2517  D-LLG Change of Officials (SUPPLEMENT) -




THE STATE COR

Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development

Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing RECEIVED
Anchorage
Corporations Section JUL 17 2018

State Office Building, 333 Willoughby Avenue, 9" Floor

PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806 v Q}
Phone: (907) 465-2550 - Fax: (907) 4652974 CBPL -
Email: corporations@alaska.gov
Website: Corporations. Alaska.Gov
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Notice of Change of Officials

Domestic Limited Liability Company (AS 10.50)
+ This Nolice of Change of Officials form is only for Domestic Limited Liability Companies and is used to report
changes between biennial reporting periods in: members, managers, and percentage of interest held.

* This Notice of Change of Officials will not be filed i the entity's biennial report is not current. To verify the
entity’s biennial report due date, go online to www.Corporations.Afaska.Gov and select Search
Corporations Database

* Standard processing time for complete and correct filings submitted to this office is approximately 10-15
business days. All filings are reviewed in the date order they are received.

* The information you submit is a public record and will be posted on the State's website.

1. Important: AS 10.50.765

Each Domestic Limited Liability Company is required to notify this office when there is a change of officials.
- AS 10.50.765

Failure to meet this requirement may result in involuntary dissolution of the entity's authority to transact
business in the State of Alaska.

The Domestic Limited Liability Company is to keep and make available the records of the official(s) changes.
— AS 10.50.860-,870

i
2. Fee: ! w $25 Nonrefundable Filing Fee  (CORF) 3 AAC 16.065(b)

Mail this form and the non-refundable $25 filing fee in U.S. dollars to the letterhead address. Make the check
or money order payable to the State of Alaska, or use the attached credit card payment form.

3. Entity information: AS 10.50.765

Alaska Entity Number: __&ng .\,\,O

08-491 Rev 07/25/17 D-LLC Change of Officials 1 of 2
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= 4_, ,REMOVE,ﬁ'om,Racord‘;...,‘., [T . O . . e e AS 10.50.765“))
The following officials (members and, if applicable, managers) will be completely removed from the % T
as a result of this filing: mCEiIVED
Anchordge

name: IOOCS TN Name: ‘ UL 17 jois
Name: \N\,\RX\'M \ LLL} Name: eBpL.

If an official is not being removed from record, then list them in ltem #5 below (with their current information).

5. ALL Current Officials: AS 10.50.765(b)

g}e 1:li‘glk)\oving is a complete list of ALL remaining and new officials who will be on record as a result of
is filing.

* AnLLC must have at least one member who owns a % of the LLC. — A8 10.50.155(b)
* Must provide all members who own 5% or more of the LLC. — AS 10.50.765 (b}
* Members must own a % of the LLC. A member may be a manager if the LLC is manager managed.

s AnlLC may be managed by a manager if provided in Articles of Organization. A manager may be a
member if the manager also owns a % of the LLC. — AS 10.50.075(5) and AS 10.50.110(b)

f

= List ALL offlcials and thelr current information to be on record.

s Manager will only be accepled if the entily is manager-managed per the articles.
» BOLD fields are required.

FULL L EGAL NAME COMPLETE MAILING ADDRESS
U Dendon, YO TOX oA Ao RE GASDS)
AT e,
Do) W Lonpgs, 7 5% PO ke A 4409

MEMBER
>< | Manager

@' Q % OWNED
K [

-3 If necessary, use the following supplement page and Include all information required above in item #5.

6. Required Signature: AS 10.50.840

The Notice of Change of Officials must be signed by; a member (AS 10.50.840(a)(2)); or a manager if
manager managed (AS 10.50.840(a)(1)); or an attorney-in-fact (AS 10.50.840{c)). Persons who sign
documents filed with the commissioner that are known to the person to be false in material respects are guilty

of a class A misdem
Signature: M Date: 7./ ‘/ LR

7 )
Printed Named\(‘,\ lo DP(\‘\'O o
> 2]

Title of Authorized Signer: (B Member [ Manager [ Attomey-in-fact

" on behalf of a membar ar manager which Is an entity, then identify the signer’s relationship end signing authority
m mamber entily. For sxample: John Smith, President of XYZ Inc. the sole member of ABC LLC.

08-491 Rev 07/25/17 D-LLC Change of Officials 2 of 2




THE STATE

COR

Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development

Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing RECEIVED
Anchorage
Corporations Section JUL 17 2018
State Office Building, 333 Willoughby Avenue, 9* Floor
PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 9981 1-0806 CRD
Phone: (907) 465-2550 - Fax: (907) 465-2974 ~BPL

Email: corporations@alaska. gov
Website: Corporations. Alaska. Gov

Contact Information

* Return this form with your filing

* This information may be used by the Division to assist with processing your attached filings
* This form will not be filed for record, or appear online

Entity Information

Enter your entity information as it appears on this filing.

Entity Name:

AT DA L

AK Entity #:

SO0

Contact Person

Whom may we contact with any questions or problems with this filing?

Company:

AW L L

Contact:

RICNINT ! a W

Mailing Address:

hadress: SCOR  PNIUNNARSAC, Dy, see 0l

Phone:

Sy TICAIH T sl zr QYN0
A28\~ IS0 ‘

Email:

N @ 1derunse L. cOm

Document Return Address

Provide an address for the return of your filed documents.

ﬁ Return my filings to the address pravided ABOVE
L
[J Return my filings to this address provided BELOW

Company:

Contact:

Mailing Address:

Address:

Cily: Siate: ZIP:

08-561

Rev 7/14/16

Contact Information



Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 7-13-18 License #/Type: 10865 / Manufacturing Facility
Licensee: Blackstone Investments, LLC Address: 5200 A St., Anchorage, AK
DBA: AK Rime AMCO Case #: AB18-0822

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

You have an unapproved transfer of controlling interest. Details are as follows:

Change in ownership:

David McConnell — previously Member/Manager with 50% ownership, removed

Kyle Denton - previously Member/Manager with 50% ownership, changed to Manager with 0%
ownership

Blackstone Investments, LLC - added as Member with 100% ownership

Date of unreported change of officers/ownership: 5/4/2018

Your attention is referred to 3 AAC 306.045: Application for transfer of a license to another person

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable

law.
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: J. Hamilton Received by:
SIGNATURE: 7,& }IM“ SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Mail Date:

Article # 7018 0360 0000 1428 4301



Jana D. Weltzin
Licensed in Alaska & Arizona
3003 Minnesota Blvd,, Suite 201
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Phone 630-913-1113
Main Office 907-231-3750
JDW, LLC
jana@jdwcounsel.com

July 27, 2018

AMCO & Enforcement
Marijuana Control Board
Sent Via Email

Re: NOV Case No: AB18-0822 — AK Rime License No:. 10865

Dear MCB and Enforcement Team:

On July 18", 2018, my client Kyle Denton, designated licensee for AK Rime, received the NOV
number referenced above. The NOV is essentially stating that there was an unreported change of
ownership for this license, which would be a violation under 3 AAC 306.040, if this change was a
non-controlling ownership change, or 3AAC 306.045 for a major controlling change in ownership.

AK Rime is undergoing ownership restructuring - a group of Alaskan business folks have
negotiated to buy less than 50% of an entity named Blackstone Investments, LLC. The concept is
that Blackstone Investments will be buying 100% of AK Rime, and Blackstone Investments
membership majority is held and owned by the original licensees of this license, David McConnell
and Kyle Denton, with Kyle remaining as the manager of the entity.

As you know, our regulations may seem a bit foreign to persons who are not entrenched in this
industry and who have not been following the changes to the regulations or do not have that much
experience with our regulatory scheme. Therefore, when the group of investors hired a great
business attorney to help them with the negotiation and memorialization of said purchase of
interest and overall game plan to restructure these entities, a couple assumptions were made about
the marijuana specific requirements for transferring ownership of a marijuana license, which lead
to the premature filing of the notice of change of officials.

Initially, because the natural persons who originally were the only two licensees for AK Rime
(Kyle and Dave) still would hold majority interest of the entity owning the license, Kyle and Dave
thought they could do the change of ownership report under 3 AAC 306.040 within ten (10) days
for a non-controlling ownership change report. The attorney for the investor group went ahead and
filed the notice of changes of officials for AK Rime, replacing Kyle and Dave as owners and

I|Page



adding Blackstone Investments as the sole owner. See attached change of ownership report filed
May 4™, 2018.

During the review of the renewal process, my office worked with Jane Sawyer (AMCO plan
reviewer) to come up with a method to “undo” the change of ownership back to the original
ownership structure, in order to comply with 3AAC 306.045 and we are now in the process of
compiling a controlling change of ownership application, which once completed, will be submitted
to AMCO for review and later for MCB hearing review. My office personally walked the Notice
of Change (to revert the ownership change) to the Anchorage Corporation Commissions Office to
obtain a stamped, received version, to prove to the AMCO review team that the ownership was
being reverted, to correct the premature filling of the notice of change of officials. See attached
stamped notice of change of officials.

The definition of controlling change in interest is not in the regulations and was defined in an MCB
board action and therefore, unless a person is really paying attention to our industry and our
meetings, it would be a really tough call to determine what the proper change in ownership
regulation applied to the situation. It is a completely understandable misunderstanding and there
was no change in the business operations from how the company has always been managed — no
other persons other than Kyle and Dave have been operating control of the business, the license,
or the finances.

We appreciate Jane Sawyer’s help with this matter and this license is now in good standing. The

licensees now understand the proper steps that need to occur prior to a transfer in controlling
ownership.

Thank you for your consideration,

{/4\./ ‘
a D. Weltzin, Bst

/

2| Page
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THE STATE

"ALASKA

9 Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development
Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing

Corporations Section

State Office Building, 333 Willoughby Avenue, 9% Floor
PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806

Phone: (907) 465-2550 - Fax: (907) 465-2974

Email: corporations@alaska.gov

Website: Corporations.Alaska.Gov

Notice of Change of Officials

AK Entity #: 10037112
Date Filed: 05/04/2018
State of Alaska, DCCED

COR

FOR DIVISION USE ONLY

ReCEIVED
Juneau

MAY 0 4 2018

CBPL

cc a5(loo 1

Domestic Limited Liability Company (AS 10.50)

« This Notice of Change of Officials form is only for Domestic Limited Liability Companies and is used to report
changes between biennial reporting periods in: members, managers, and percentage of interest held.

» This Notice of Change of Officials will not be filed if the entity’s biennial report is not current. To verify the
entity’s biennial report due date, go online to www.Corporations.Alaska.Gov and select Search

Corporations Database

« Standard processing time for complete and correct filings submitted to this office is approximately 10-15

business days. All filings are reviewed in the date order they are received.

¢ The information you submil is a public record and will be posted on the State’s website.

1. Important:

AS 10.50.765

— AS 10.50.765

business in the State of Alaska.

— AS 10.50.860-.870

Each Domestic Limited Liability Company is required to notify this office when there is a change of officials.

Failure to meet this requirement may result in involuntary dissolution of the entity’s authority to transact

The Domestic Limited Liability Company is to keep and make available the records of the official(s) changes.

2. Fee: $25 Nonrefundable Filing Fee  (CORF)

3 AAC 16.065(b)

Mail this form and the non-refundable $25 filing fee in U.S. dollars to the letterhead address. Make the check
or money order payable to the State of Alaska, or use the attached credit card payment form.

3. Entity Information: AS 10.50.765
Entity Name: AK Rime, LLC .
Alaska Entity Number: 10037112

08-491 Rev 07/25/17 D-LLC Change of Officials 1 of 2
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- .
4, REMOVE from Record: AS 10.50.765(b})

The following officials (members and, if applicable, managers) will be completely removed from the record
as a result of this filing:

Name: David McConnell Name:

Name: Name:

if an official is not being removed from record, then list them in item #5 below (with their current information).

RECEIVED
Juneay

MAY 0 4 2018
CBPL

5. ALL Current Officlals: AS 10.50.765(b)

The following is a complete list of ALL remaining and new officials who will be on record as a result of
this filing.

¢ An LLC must have at least ane member who owns a % of the LLC. — AS 10.50.155(b)

¢ Must pravide all members who own 5% or more of the LLC. — AS 70.50.765 (b)

= Members must own a % of the LLC. A member may be a manager if the LLC is manager managed.

¢ AnLLC may be managed by a manager if provided in Articles of Organization. A manager may be a
member if the manager also owns a % of the LLC. — AS 10.50.075(5) and AS 10.50.110(b)

= List ALL officials and their current information to be on record.
» Manager will only be accepted if the entity is manager-managed per the articles.
BOLD fields are required.

=3
=
FULL LEGAL NAME COMPLETE MAILING ADDRESS o |uls
Klyle Denton PO Box 90084, Anchorage, AK 99509 x
Blackstone Investments, LLC P.O. Box 9084, Anchorage, AK 99509 100 |=

-3 If necessary, use the following supplement page and include ail information required above in item #5.

6. Required Signature: AS 10.50.840

The Notice of Change of Officials must be signed by: a member (AS 10.50.840(a)(2)); or a manager if
manager managed (AS 10.50.840(a)(1)); or an attorney-in-fact (AS 10.50.840(c}). Persons who sign
documents filed with the commissioner that are known to the person to be false in material respects are guilty

of a class A misdemeanor,
Signature: /j‘ W Date: - 5"’/ Z 0/ g

Printed Name: Jén} Sauer
A4

Title of Authorized Signer: 0 Member ] Manager BX] Attomey-in-fact

If signing on behalf of a member or manager which is an entity, then identify the signer's relationship and signing authority
with the member entity. For example: John Smith, President of XYZ Inc. the sole member of ABC LLC.

08-491 Rev 07/25/17 D-LLC Change of Officials 2 of 2



AK Entity #: 10083469
Date Filed: 05/17/2018
State of Alaska, DCCED

COR

T ——

RECEIWVED
on Juneau
333 Willonghby Avenue, 9% Floor
PO Box 110806, AK: 99811-0806 MAY 17 2018

Phone: (907) 465-2550 » Fax: (907) 465-2974 .

Email: corporations@alaska.gov CBPL

Website: Corporafions.dlaska.Gov s
e & VY

ghge of Officlals form Is only for Domestic Limited Liability Companies and is used to teport
changes between plennlal reparting periods in: members, managers, and percentage of interest held.

* This Nafice of Change of Officials will not be filed if the antity's biennial report Is not current. To verify the

entity’s biennlal report due date, go online to www.Comorations,Alaska.Gov and select Search
Corpaorstions Databpase

» Standard pracessing time for complete and comect filings submitted to this office Is approximately 10-15
business days. Allffilings are reviawed In the date order they are received.

¢ The information

Each Domestic Limited Liability Company is required to notify this office when the
— AS 10.50,765

aquirament may rasult in involuntary dissolution of the entity’s authority to transact
e of Alaska.

The Domestic Limited Liabllity Company Is to keep and make available the records of the official(s) changes.
— AS 10.50,860-.870

ro is a change of officials.

] $25 Nonrefundable Fllng Fes  (CORF) 3 AAC 16.065(b)

Entity Name: Blackstone Investments, LL

Alaska Entity Num+r. 10083469

- 08491 Rev 07124117 D-L1L.C Change of Officials 1 of 2




The following officials (members and, ff applicable, managers) will ba completely ramovad from the record
ssaresult of thisfiling: -

Name; Name:

Name: ‘Name:

If an official Is not bqing removed from record, then fist them In tem #5 below {with thelr current Information).

£ L%

who will ba on record as a result of

The following is & cdmplate list of ALL remalning and new officials
thisfiling.

. 1ember who owns a % of the LLC. — AS 10.50.165(b)

L ]
¢ Members mubt own a % of the LLC, A member may be a manager f the LLC Is manager managed.

An LLC may be managed by & manager if provided in Asticles of Organization. A manager may be a
9 manager also owns & % of the LLC. — AS 10.50.075(5) and AS 10.50.110(b)

» BOLD fislds pare raquirad.

Kyle Denton P.0. Box 90084, Anchorage, AK 99509 500 |=
Dave me P.0. Box 80084, Anchorags, AK 89509 25 |x
Seth Anderson P.O. Box 80084, Anchorage, AK 99509 50 |=
Mare Eld P.O. Box 80084, Anchorage, AK 89509 5O |=x
Carey'Mils P.0O. Box 80084, Anchorage, AK -99509 50 ¥

= If necessary, use the following supplement page and include sll information required above in Item #5.

" TheN (AS 10.50.840(a)(2): or & manager I

must be signad by; a member
manager managed (AS 10,50.840(a)(1)); or en sttomey-in-fact (AS 10.50.840{c)). Persons who sign

documents filed the commissioner that are known io the person to be false in material respects are guilty

of a class A misdemeanor.
Date: | &=/ 7-20] &)
Jjne Sauer ’

Title of Authorized h!ner: ] Member [ Manager B Attorney-in-fact

If gigning on behalf of b member or manager which ia an entily, then identi maaignefcrawonahﬁ‘ and signing authosity
with#ggmemra .Forexamp!e:JohnSnﬂﬁyPresldeMofXYZMa%m’omembwofABc C. :

Signature;

Printed Name:

08-491 Rev 07/28/17 D-LLC Change of Officlals 2 of 2

ReCEIVEY
Juneau

MAY 17 2018

CBPL



Notice of Change of Officials SUPPLEMENT

If used, this supplement must be returned with Form 08-491.

- Entity Name: Blackstnne lnvestments LLC

Aiaska Ertity Num!+r. 10083469

The following officls

. es.aresult of this filhg:
Name: _ _ ; : Name: ‘
' Neme: . , . Name:

If an official is not bging removed from record, then list them in hem #5 below (with their current information),

tTh'i: ;;I!mmng is a complete fist of ALL remainlng and new oﬁic{als who will be onrecord as a rasu!t of
ng

own a % of the LL.C. A membar may be a manager if the lTLc is manager managed.

may ba managed by a manager if provided In Arficles of Organization. A manager may bo a
~member I the manager also owns a % of the LLC, — AS 10.60.075(5). and AS 10.50.110(b)

* Harry Pricharg P.0. Box 90084, Anchorage, AK 89509 50 |«
Soott Young| P.O. Box 80084, Anchorage, AK 99508 . - -| 100 |
TomZietow| | P.0. Box 80084, Anchorage, AK 99509 | 100 |x

it necessdry to complets items #4 and #5, make coples of this SUPFLEMENT page.

08-481a  RevO7/45M17  D-LLC Change of Officials (SUPPLEMENT) °

RECEIVED
Juneau

MAY 17 2018
CBPL
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THE STATE ‘ COR

Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development
Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing

RECEIVED

Corporations Section Anchorage
State Office Building, 333 Willoughby Avenue, 9* Floor UL 1 7 208

PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806 S‘”‘
Phone: (907) 465-2550 - Fax: (907) 465-2974 i /,_
Email: corporations@alaska.gov CRPL 75
Websitc: Corporations.Alaska.Goy
S ()
7
s

Notice of Change of Officials

Domestic Limited Liability Company (AS 10.50)

* This Notice of Change of Officials form is anly for Domestic Limited Liability Companies and is used to report

changes between biennial reporting periods in: members, managers, and percentage of interest held.

» This Notice of Change of Officials will not be filed if the entity's biennial report is not current. To verify the
enlity's biennial report due date, go online to www.Corporations. Alaska.Gov and select Search
Corporations Database

* Standard processing time for complete and correct filings submitted to this office is approximately 10-15
business days. All filings are reviewed in the date order they are received.

» The information you submit is a public record and will be posted on the State's website.

1. important: AS 10.50.765

Each Domestic Limited Liability Company is required ta notify this office when there is a change of officials.
— AS 10.50.765

Failure to meet this requirement may result in involuntary dissolution of the entity’s authority to transact
business in the State of Alaska.

The Domestic Limited Liability Company is to keep and make available the records of the official(s) changes.
— AS 10.50.860-.870

2. Fee: E\ $25 Nonrefundable Filing Fee (CORF) 3 AAC 16.065(b)

Mail this form and the non-refundable $25 filing fee in U.S. dollars 1o the letterhead address. Make the check
or money order payable to the State of Alaska, or use the attached credit card payment form.

3. Entity Information: AS 10.50.765

Entity Name: -B}é. Q;\‘{\l\_}_s-\ LL C;{__
Alaska Entity Number: “\QD%‘! \'\7,_.

08-491 Rev 07/25/17 D-LLC Change of Officials 1 of 2



| 4 REMOVEfomRecort:- - ... asgesnzenn

The following officials (members and, if applicable, managers) will be completely removed from the record
as a result of this fillng: RECEIVED

Nadsboe - e
Name: NGNS A () tame:

If an official is not being removed from record, then list them in ltem 5 below {with their current !nfom%@:ﬁ;.l-

5. ALL Current Officials: AS 10.50.765(b)

The following is a complete list of ALL remaining and new officials who will be on record as a result of
this filing.
» AnLLC must have at least one member who owns a % of the LLC. — AS 10.50.155(b)
» Must provide all members who awn 5% or more of the LLC., — AS 10.50.765 (b)
* Members must own a % of the LLC. A member may be a manager if the LLC is manager managed.

¢ AnLLC may be managed by a manager if provided in Articles of Organization. A manager may be a
member if the manager also owns'a % of the LLC. — AS 10.50.075(5) and AS 10.50.110(b)

 List ALL officials and their current information to be on record.
¢ Manager will only be accepted if the entity is manager-managed per the articles.
+ BOLD fields are required. g Bls
o0
FULL LEGAL NAME COMPLETE MAILING ADDRESS : é g
OOX o R < X
Kl Desndon YO Box dpoRA, MDA <O Ix
AL %?ﬁx%\w-ﬁbfw&ﬁ@ X
——3 If necessary, use the following supplement page and include alf information required above In ttem #5,
6. Required Signature: AS 10.50.840

The Notice of Change of Officials must be signed by: a member (AS 10.50.840(a)(2)); or a manager If
manager managed (AS 10.50.840(a)(1)); or an attomey-in-fact (AS 10.50.840(c)). Persons who sign
documents filed with the commissioner that are known to the person to be false in material respects are guilty

aof a class A misdemetinor.
Signature: /\\/Q /A:— Date: 7 .74 . 78

Printed Name: @j{&_@gﬂhp

Title of Authorized Signer: [ Member 4 Manager (] Attomey-in-fact

/4 on behalf of a member or manager which is an entity, then identily the signer's relationship and signing avthority
MWWrem. For axample; John Smith, President of XYZ Inc. the sole member of ABC LLC.

08-491 Rev 07/25/17 D-LLC Change of Officials 2 of 2



THE STATE

"ALASKA

Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development
Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing

Corporations Section

State Office Building, 333 Willoughby Avenue, 9" Floor
PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806

Phone: (907) 465-2550 . Fax: (907) 465-2974

Email: corporations@alaska. gov

Website: Corporations. Alaska, Gov

Contact Information

COR

RECEIVED
Anchorage

JUL 17 2018

CRPL

* Return this form with your filing

» This form will not be filed for record, or appear online

This information may be used by the Division to assist with processing your attached filings

Entity Information

Enter your entity information as it appears on this filing.

Entity Name: AK_R\M{/& { u P

AK Entity #: \‘(‘33"2;'{ { \:2—5.1

Contact Person

Whom may we contact with any questions or problems with this filing?

Company: BIvITN AL

Contact BRGNS v o ]
Mailing Address: Address: TR DWUNNAESACL Dy =20l

Sy T AT Az eV 2m QYN0

Phone: ﬂm— 2:&\-— “E S_D

Emait W@ (et anse A <O

Document Return Address

Provide an address for the return of your filed documents.

‘Q Return my filings to the address provided ABOVE
] Return my filings to this address provided BELOW

Company:
Contact:

Address:
Mailing Address:

City:

17
i
(7]

N
T

08-561 Rev 7/14/16 Contact Information



Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 7-13-18 License #/Type: #10248 / Cultivation
Licensee: Blackstone Investments, LLC Address: 5200 A St., Anchorage, AK
DBA: Isidore AMCO Case #: AB 18-0821

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

You have an unapproved transfer of controlling interest. Details are as follows:

Change in ownership:
David McConnell — previously Member/Manager with 50% ownership, removed

Kyle Denton - previously Member/Manager with 50% ownership, changed to Manager with 0%
ownership

Blackstone Investments, LLC - added as Member with 100% ownership
Date of unreported change of officers/ownership: 5/4/2018

Your attention is referred to 3 AAC 306.045: Application for transfer of a license to another person

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable

law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7*" Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: J. Hamilton Received by:
SIGNATURE: & PrAgwwy 28 SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Mail Date:

Article # 7018 0360 0000 1428 4295



Jana D. Weltzin
Licensed in Alaska & Arizona
3003 Minnesota Blvd,, Suite 201
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Phone 630-913-1113
Main Office 907-231-3750
JDW, LLC
jana@jdwcounsel.com

Tuly 27,2018

AMCO & Enforcement
Marijuana Control Board
Sent Via Email

Re: NOV Case No: AB18-0821 — Isidore LLC License No: 10248

Dear MCB and Enforcement Team:

On July 18,2018, my client Kyle Denton, designated licensee for Isidore LLC, received the NOV
number referenced above. The NOV is essentially stating that there was an unreported change of
ownership for this license, which would be a violation under 3 AAC 306.040, if this change was a
non-controlling ownership change, or 3AAC 306.045 for a major controlling change in ownership.

Isidore is undergoing ownership restructuring - a group of Alaskan business folks have negotiated
to buy less than 50% of an entity named Blackstone Investments, LLC. The concept is that
Blackstone Investments will be buying 100% of Isidore LLC, and Blackstone Investments
membership majority is held and owned by the original licensees of this license, David McConnell
and Kyle Denton, with Kyle remaining as the manager of the entity.

As you know, our regulations may seem a bit foreign to persons who are not entrenched in this
industry and who have not been following the changes to the regulations or do not have that much
experience with our regulatory scheme. Therefore, when the group of investors hired a great
business attorney to help them with the negotiation and memorialization of said purchase of
interest and overall game plan to restructure these entities, a couple assumptions were made about
the marijuana specific requirements for transferring ownership of a marijuana license, which lead
to the premature filing of the notice of change of officials.

Initially, because the natural persons who originally were the only two licensees for Isidore (Kyle
and Dave) still would hold majority interest of the entity owning the license, Kyle and Dave
thought they could do the change of ownership report under 3 AAC 306.040 within ten (10) days
for a non-controlling ownership change report. The attorney for the investor group went ahead and
filed the notice of changes of officials for Isidore, replacing Kyle and Dave as owners and adding
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Blackstone Investments as the sole owner. See attached change of ownership report filed May 4,
2018.

During the review of the renewal process, my office worked with Jane Sawyer (AMCO plan
reviewer) to come up with a method to “undo” the change of ownership back to the original
ownership structure, in order to comply with 3AAC 306.045 and we are now in the process of
compiling a controlling change of ownership application, which once completed, will be submitted
to AMCO for review and later for MCB hearing review. My office personally walked the Notice
of Change (to revert the ownership change) to the Anchorage Corporation Commissions Office to
obtain a stamped, received version, to prove to the AMCO review team that the ownership was
being reverted, to correct the premature filling of the notice of change of officials. See attached
stamped notice of change of officials.

The definition of controlling change in interest is not in the regulations and was defined in an MCB
board action and therefore, unless a person is really paying attention to our industry and our
meetings, it would be a really tough call to determine what the proper change in ownership
regulation applied to the situation. It is a completely understandable misunderstanding and there
was no change in the business operations from how the company has always been managed — no
other persons other than Kyle and Dave have been operating control of the business, the license,
or the finances.

We appreciate Jane Sawyer’s help with this matter and this license is now in good standing. The

licensees now understand the proper steps that need to occur prior to a transfer in controlling
ownership.

Thank you for your consideration,

aD. Weltzin,(\/sq/)
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Notice of Change of Officials

CL 059061 s

AK Entity #: 10037086
Date Filed: 05/04/2018
State of Alaska, DCCED

THE STATE COR

of A] __‘AS I(A FOR DIVISION USE ONLY

Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development
Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing RECEIVED

Juneau

Corporations Section MAY 0 § 20!8

State Office Building, 333 Willoughby Avenue, 9 Floor
PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806

Phane: (907) 465-2550 - Fax: (907) 465-2974 CBPL
Email: corporations@alaska.gov
Website: Corporations.Alaska.Gov

< 3S [ o s

Domestic Limited Liability Company (AS 10.50)

This Notice of Change of Officials form is only for Domestic Limited Liabifity Companies and is used to report
changes between biennial reporting periods in: members, managers, and percentage of interest held.

This Notice of Change of Officials will not be filed if the entity’s biennial report is not current. To verify the -
entity’s biennial report due date, go online to www.Corporations.Alaska.Gov and select Search
Comorations Database

Standard processing time for complete and correct filings submitted to this office is approximately 10-15
business days. All filings are reviewed in the date order they are received.

The information you submit is a public record and will be posted on the State's website.

1.

important: AS 10.50.765

Each Domestic Limited Liability Company is required to notify this office when there is a change of officials.
— AS 10.50.765

Failure to meet this requirement may result in involuntary dissolution of the entity’s authority to transact
business in the State of Alaska.

The Domestic Limited Liability Company is to keep and make available the records of the official(s) changes.
— AS 10.50.860-.870

Fee: $25 Nonrefundable Filing Fee (CORF) 3 AAC 16.065(b)

Mail this form and the non-refundable $25 filing fee in U.S. dollars to the letterhead address. Make the check
or money order payable to the State of Alaska, or use the attached credit card payment form.

3. Entity Information: AS 10.50.765
Entity Name: Isidore, LLC
Alaska Entity Number: 10037086

08-491 Rev 07/25/17 D-LLC Change of Officials 1 of 2




4. REMOVE from Record: AS 10.50.765(b)

The following officials (members and, if applicable, managers) will be completely removed from the record
as a result of this filing:

Name: David McConnell Name:

Name: Name:

If an official is not being removed from record, then list them in item #5 below {with their current information).

5. ALL Current Officials: AS 10.50.765(b)

The following is a complete list of ALL remaining and new officials who will be on record as a result of
this filing.
e AnLLC must have at least one member who owns a % of the LLC. — AS 10.50.155(b)
« Must provide ali members who own 5% or more of the LLC. — AS 10.50.765 b)
¢ Members must own a % of the LLC. A member may be a manager if the LLC is manager managed.

» AnLLC may be managed by a manager if provided in Articles of Organization. A manager may be a
member if the manager also owns a % of the LLC. — AS 10.50.075(5) and AS 10.50.710(b)

= List ALL officials and their current information to be on record.
» Manager will only be accepted if the entity is manager-managed per the articles.
« BOLD fields are required.

=]
w e,
£ |28
FULL LEGAL NAME COMPLETE MAILING ADDRESS ; gl
Klyle Denton PO Box 90084, Anchorage, AK 99509 x
Blackstone Investments, LLC P.O. Box 9084, Anchorage, AK 99509 100 |«x

‘=3 If necessary, use the following supplement page and include all information required above in lfem #5.

6. Required Signature: AS 10.50.840

The Notice of Change of Officials must be sianed by: a member (AS 10.50.840(a)(2)); or a manager if
manager managed (AS 10.50.840(a)(1)); or an attorney-in-fact (AS 10.50.840(c)). Persons who sign
documents filed with the commissioner that are known to the person to be false in materia! respects are guilty
of a class A misdemeanor.

Signature: /L\ §7/L/&/ Date: § -/ - 20 [ ,(
Printed Name: J%# Sauer .
V4

Title of Authorized Signer: [0 Member ] Manager Attorney-in-fact

¥ signing on behalf of a member or manager which is an entiy, then identify the signer's relationship and signing authonity
with the member entity. For example: John Smith, President of XYZ Inc. the sole member of ABC LLC.

08-491 Rev 07/25/17 D-LLC Change of Officials 2 of 2

REGE
Soeeo

MAY 0 4 28
CBPL



AK Entity #: 10083469
Date Filed: 05/17/2018
State of Alaska, DCCED

COR

m FOR DIVISION USE ONLY

RECEIVED

Juneau
Corporations Section o
State Office Buildihg, 333 Willoughby Avenue, 9 Floor
PO Box 110806, AK 99811-0806 MAY 1 ? st
Phone: (907) 465-2550 + Fax: (907) 465-2974 A
Ewail: corporations@alaska.gov CBPL

e & 1Y

of Officlals form Is only for Domestic Limitsd Liability Companies and is used to repost
changes between blennlal reporting periods in: members, managers, and percentage of interest held.

e of Officials will not be filod if the entity’s biennial report is not current. To verify the
entity’s biennial it due date, 9o online to www.Corporations.Alaska. Gov and select Search
Corporstions Datahase

» Standard processing time for complete and comrect filings submitted to this office is approximately 10-15
business days. Allflings are reviewed In the date order thoy are received.

+ The information yau submilt is a public record and will be posted on the State’s website,

Each Domestic Limfted Liability Company is required to notify this office when thera is a changs of officials.
- AS 10.50,765 :

Fallure to mast this paquireament may rasult in involuntary dissolution of the entity’s authority to transact
business in the Stafgf Alaska,

The Domestic Limited Liability Company [s to keep and make available the records of the officlal(s) changes.
~— AS 10.50,860-.870

4] $25 Nonrefundable Fliing Fee  (CORF) 3 AAC 16.065(b)

t

Entity Name: Blackstone Investments, LLC

Alaska Entity Num+r. 10083469

- 08-491 Rev 07/24117 D-LLC Change of Officials 1 of 2




The following officlals (members and, ¥ applicable, managers) will ba completaly removad from the fecord

88 a result of this fing:
Name: Name:
Name: ‘Name:

if an official Is not bqing removed from record, then fist them In #tem #5 below {with thelr current Information).

;‘he following is a camplete list of ALL remalning and new officials who will be on record as a result of

Is filing.
ember who owns a % of the LLC_ ~ AS 10.50.155(b)

pll members who own 5% or mare of the LLC. — AS 10.50.765 (b)

Members ubt own a % of the LLC. A member may be a manager If the LLC Is manager managed.

An LLC may be mansged by 2 manager if provided in Asticles of Organization. A manager may be a
member if thg manager also owns a % of the LLC. — AS 10.50.075(5) and AS 10.50.110(b)

Ust ALL offitials and their current information to be on record.

» Manager will pnly be accepted If the entity is manager-managed per the articles.
« BOLD fields arse required.

Kyle Denton P.O. Box 90084, Anchorage, AK 99509 800 |=
Dave McConngll P.0. Box 90084, Anchorage, AK 99509 25 |x
Seth Anderson P.O. Box 90084, Anchorage, AK 99509 50 ;=
Mars Eid ' . P.O. Box 80084, Anchorage, AK 89509 1 50 |«
CareyMils | - P.0. Box 90084, Anchorage, AK 99500 50 |y

=3 I necessary, use the following supplement page and include all information required above in item #5.

The Notice of Change of Officials (AS 10.50.840(2)(2)); )
manager managad (AS 10.50.840(a)(1)); or an attomey-in-fact (AS 10.50.840(c}). Persons who sign

documents filed witt) the commiasioner that ara knawn to the parson to be false in material respects are guiity
of a class A misdemaanor,

Signature: ), v g2y 22018

Printed Name: Jane Sauer

Title of Authorized Signer: [0 Member ] Manager B4 Attorney-in-fact
if signing on behalf of b member or manager which is an entity, then ilontify the signer's raiaﬂonahﬂ%nd signing authoq‘b'

with the member e

. For example; John Smith, President of XYZ inc. the sole member of ABC

08-491 Rev 07/25/17 D-LLC Change of Officlals 2 of 2
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Notice of Change of Officials SUPPLEMENT

If used, this supp ment must be returned with Form 08-491

- Entity Name: Blackstone Investments LIC

Aiaska Entity Nw'nbfr 10083469

prgiely JTSIMoved 11om g 1QCorg

The following officlals (members and tfapplloab!e managew) will be com

N asamultofﬁusﬁl 9
Name: ) A ; : Name:
 Neme: _ . ' Name:

' lfsn.ofﬁcial is not b%!ng removed from m, then list them in ttem #5 below (with their current infannaﬁonj. '

Tr;: ;;nmng is a cqgmplete list of ALL remainlng and now officials who will be on record as a result of
ng

« An LLc may be managad by a manager if provided In Articles of Organmﬂon A manager may bea
member I the manager also owns & % of the LLC. — AS'10.50.075(5). and AS 10.50.110(b)

.+ List ALL offisials and their cment information to be on record. :
+ Manager willjonly be accepted if the entity ts managahmanaged per the articies,
= BOLD floldsiare required.

" Harry Pricharg P.O. Box 90084, Anchorage, AK, 99509 50 |=
Soott Young| | P.O. Box 80084, Anchorage, AK 99509 - -| 100 |
TomZietow| | P.0. Box 80084, Anchorage, AK 99500 | 100 |x

It necessary to completa ftems #4 and #5, make coples of this SUPPLEMENT page.

08-491a  Rev07/2517  D-LLC Change of Officials (SUPPLEMENT) -
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Anchorage

Corporations Section
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PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806 bl
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Notice of Change of Officials
Domestic Limited Liability Company (AS 10.50)

* This Notice of Change of Officials form is anly for Domestic Limited Liability Companies and is used to report
changes between biennial reporting periods in: members, managers, and percentage of interest held.

« This Notice of Change of Officials will not be filed if the entity’s biennial report is not current. To verify the
enlity's biennial report due date, go online to www. Corporations.Alaska.Gov and select Search
Corporations Database

+ Standard processing time for complete and correct filings submitted to this office is approximately 10-15
business days. All filings are reviewed in the date order they are received.

« The information you submit is a public record and will be posted on the State's website.

1. important: AS 10.50.765

Each Domestic Limited Liability Company is required to notify this office when there is a change of officials.
— AS 10.50.765

Failure to meet this requirement may result in involuntary dissolution of the entity's authority to transact
business in the State of Alaska.

The Domestic Limited Liability Company is to keep and make available the records of the official(s) changes.
— AS 10.50.860-.870

2. Fee: w $25 Nonrefundable Filing Fee {CORF) 3 AAC 16.065(b)

Mail this form and the non-refundable $25 filing fee in U.S, dollars to the letterhead address. Make the check
or money order payable to the State of Alaska, or use the attached credit card payment form.

3. Entity Information: AS 10.50.765

.E;i.ty Name: ‘\Lg\ M\—L /s
Alaska Entity Number: Lmjmp

08-491 Rev 07/25/17 D-LLC Change of Officials 1 of 2




4. REMOVE from Record: , o AS 10.50.765(b)

The following officials (members and, if applicable, managers) will be completely removed from the recoBE CEilVE L
as a result of this filing: : Anchofage

Name: ‘b\_( !( K..‘Sam_l__--“-_.-- Name: JUL 172018
Name: \N\UM\Lw_ Name: CBPL

if an official is not being removed from record, then list them in ltem #5 below {with their current information).

5. ALL Current Officials: AS 10.50.765(b)

The following is a complete list of ALL remaining and new officials who will be on record as a result of
this filing.
o An LLC must have at least one member who owns a % of the LLC. — AS 10.50. 155(6)
+ Must provide all members who own 5% or more of the LLL.C. — AS 10.50.765 {b)
e Members must own a % of the LLC. A member may be a manager if the LLC is manager managed.

* AnLLC may be managed by a manager if provided in Articles of Organization. A manager may be a
member if the manager also owns a % of the LLC. — AS 70.50.075(5) and AS 10.50.1 10(b)

e List ALL officials and their current information to be on record.
« Manager will only be accepied if the entity is manager-managed per the arficles. ﬁ
+ BOLD fields are required. :

FULL LEGAL NAME COMPLETE MAILING ADDRESS
!

) MEMBER
')< Managar

Q % OWNED

K Dendon YO Lox ApoA firch: B GATDA

H
]

i
;

i
~—3 If necassary, use the following supplement page and includs all information required above in item #5.

6. Required Signature: AS 10.50.840

The Notice of Change of Officials must be signed by: a member (AS 10.50.840(a)(2)); ora manager if
manager managed (AS 10.50.840(a)(1)); or an attorney-in-fact (AS 10.50.840(c)). Persons who sign )
documents filed with the commissioner that are known to the person to be false In material respects are guitty

of aclass A misdeye(a r. ,
Signature: s é /ﬁ:——-& _____ Date: vy fxl', 1;‘5

Printed Name: i;) le_ D%_M _______________________________________________

Title of Authorized Sigrier: [ Member B Manager ] Attomey-in-fact

If signing on behelf of a member or manager which Is an entity, then identify the signer’s relationship and signing authority
v/r'gwggrengnrember entily. For example: John Smith, President of XYZ Inc. the soks member of ABC LLC.

08-491 Rev 07/25117 D-LLC Change of Officials 2 of 2




THE STATE COR
"ALASKA T
Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development
Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing
RECEIVED
Anchorage
Corporations Section
State Office Building, 333 Willoughby Avenue, 9" Floor JUL 17 2018
PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806
Phone: (07) 465-2550 - Fax: (907) 465-2974 CRP
Email: corporations@alaska gov e

Website: Corporations. Alaska.Gov

Contact Information

* Return this form with your filing

This information may be used by the Division to assist with processing your attached filings
¢ This form will not be filed for record, or appear online

Entity information

Enter your entity information as it appears on this filing.

Entity Name: . -M\SLéCIQ‘)_ %_LL,(._/

AK Entity #: \@:}%7 D?)(O

Contact Person

Whom may we contact with any questions or problems with this filing?

Company: J‘D\J’Q \ L )LQ,J

| Conteet IRLTNN TN ww) o N

Mailing Address: Address: S0 YWNUANSES\CL Dy . .0l

City T MNCATHTUS 2 s ze: 4 GRDI

Phone: ﬁﬁ‘ 2;?3\—_ ’gﬁl §D

Email o @ (et anse - cOMn

Document Return Address

Provide an address for the return of your filed documents.

m Return my filings to the address provided ABOVE
] Return my filings to this address provided BELOW

Company:

Contact:
i Address:

Mailing Address: e -
i City: State: Zip:

08-561 Rev 7/14/16 Contact Information



Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 7-16-18 License #/Type: 12037 - Standard Cultivation
Licensee: William Stevens Address: 20525 Twitty Rd, Willow, AK
DBA: The Farm AMCO Case #: AB18-0824

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 7-5-8, an email was sent to William Stevens, designated licensee for The Farm. The emailed
asked for an update as to how much product had been stolen from a burglary that had occurred in
June of 2018. As of today, there has been no response.

Your attention is directed to 3 AAC 306.755(b): Business records, a marijuana establishment shall
provide any record required to be kept on the licensed premises to an employee of the board upon
request. Any record kept off premises must be provided to the board's employees not later than three
business days after a request for the record.

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: J. Hamilton Received by:
SIGNATURE: & Hawutls~ SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Mail Date:

Article # 7018 0360 0000 1428 4318



Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 7/17/18 License #/Type: 10903, Product Manufacturing
Licensee: Maureen Eberhardt Address: 2917 Spenard Rd, Suite 102
DBA: MoMo's Bakery AMCO Case #: AB18000832

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 07/11/18 at approximately 1500 hours, MoMo's employee Amy Ewing (MHP# 7540923)
completed a licensed transfer with manifest #0000382510 from MoMo's Bakery to Cannabaska.

AMCO Investigators observed that the product being transported was contained inside two unsealed
cardboard boxes in the main cabin of the vehicle.

Ewing confirmed that the boxes were never sealed nor were they inside a locked, safe and secure
storage compartment inside the vehicle.

MoMo's board approved operating plan lists the following procedure regarding transportation:
"MoMo's will be transporting marijuana and marijuana product in a sealed package in a heavy
duty, locked aluminum or metal storage box. The box will be in the back of the licensee's
vehicles. The storage box will be locked and attached to the vehicle. In the alternative,
MoMo's may use a certified transporter such as Valkyrie Security"

These are violations of 3 AAC 306.750(d) and 3 AAC 306.020 (c)(5)

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, alicensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within areasonabletime after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: J. Bankowski Received by:
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Email Date:


mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 7/25/18 License #/Type: 10799/Standard Cultivation
Licensee: Ronald Bass Address: 13886 W Parks Hwy, Houston, AK 99694
DBA: Calm N Collective AMCO Case #. AB18-864

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 7/19/18 a routine inspection was conducted at Calm N Collective. One employee on site did not
have his handler card and had to go home to get it. There were also some dependencies found
between what plants were currently in the facility versus what plants were in Metrc. Plants with tag
numbers 3825, 3833, and 3839 were in Metrc but the corresponding plants were not in the facility.

These are in violation of:
3 AAC 306.320 (2) Marijuana handler permit required,

3 AAC 306.435. Marijuana inventory tracking system

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: J. Rukes Received by:

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:%MA/

Delivered VIA: Mail Date: 7/25‘//3



Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 7-27-18 License #/Type: 10237/ Standard Cultivation
Licensee: Alaskasense, LLC Address: 521 W. Tudor Rd, Anchorage, AK
DBA: Alaskasense AMCO Case #: AB18-0898

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 7-26-18, Investigator Hoelscher was at 550 W. Tudor Road which is across from your
establishment. Investigator Hoelscher could smell the odor of marijuana eminating from your
establishment.

Your attention is referred to 3 AAC 306.430(c)(2): A marijuana cultivation facility shall ensure that
any marijuana at the marijuana cultivation facility does not emit an odor that is detectable by the
public from outside the cultivation facility except as allowed by a local government conditional use
permit process

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law. 3

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: J. Hamilton

SIGNATURE: Z& Hoawdisn

Delivered VIA: In-Person

Article #
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	10278-Goodsinse LLC, NOV AB18-0751
	Cert

	10050-Rainforest Farms LLC, NOV AB18000624
	Response
	Cert

	10066-Green Leaf, NOV AB18000767
	Cert

	10866-AK Frost, NOV AB18-0823
	Response

	10865-AK Rime, NOV AB18-0822
	Response

	10248-Isidore, NOV AB18-0821
	Response

	12037-The Farm, NOV AB18-0824
	10903-MoMo's Bakery, NOV AB18000832
	10799-Calm N Collective, NOV AB18-864
	10237-Alaskasense LLC, NOV AB18-0898

	Text7: 7-13-18
	Text8: Blackstone Investments, LLC
	Text9: AK Frost
	Text10: 10866 / Retail Marijuana Store
	Text11: 5200 A St., Anchorage, AK
	Text12: AB18-0823
	Text13: You have an unapproved transfer of controlling interest. Details are as follows:
 
Change in ownership:

David McConnell – previously Member/Manager with 50% ownership, removed
                Kyle Denton - previously Member/Manager with 50% ownership, changed to Manager with 0% ownership
                Blackstone Investments, LLC - added as Member with 100% ownership
 
Date of unreported change of officers/ownership: 5/4/2018
 
Your attention is referred to 3 AAC 306.045: Application for transfer of a license to another person

	Dropdown15: [J. Hamilton]
	Dropdown16: [Mail]
	Article #: Article # 7018 0360 0000 1428 4301


